Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in
accounting policies.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity and comprehensive income for periods prior to January 1, 2011. The
following represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010, and December 31, 2010, and consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2010.
Reconciliations of total operating, investing, and financing cash flows are not provided as the changes to these cash
flows are not material.

 Finning International Inc.
First Quarter 2011 Results

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

47

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINA NCIAL POSITION PREPARED ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

January 1, 2010
(Canadian $ thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

Employee
Benefits (1)

Share Based
Payment (2) Leases (3)

Income
Taxes (4) Other (5)

IFRS
Reclassifications

(8) IFRS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $   197,904 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (2,994) $ 194,910
Accounts receivable 622,641 - - - - - (2,490) 620,151
Service work in progress 62,563 - - - - - - 62,563
Inventories  993,523 - - - - - (24,985) 968,538
Income taxes recoverable - - - - - - 35,826 35,826
Derivative assets  - - - - - - 3,420 3,420
Other assets 207,030 - - - - - (88,910) 118,120
Total current assets 2,083,661 - - - - - (80,133) 2,003,528
Rental equipment  691,120 - - - - (313) (57,207) 633,600
Property, plant, and equipment  482,777 - - 4,860 - - (532) 487,105
Intangible assets  41,469 - - - - - (12) 41,457
Goodwill  94,254 - - - - - - 94,254
Investment in joint venture and associate - - - - - - 60,355 60,355
Finance assets  32,604 - - - - - - 32,604
Derivative assets  - - - - - - 26,079 26,079
Deferred tax assets - 21,481 (376) (690) (793) 244 13,669 33,535
Other assets  245,550 (174,554) - - - (1,738) (55,523) 13,735
 $ 3,671,435   $ (153,073) $ (376) $ 4,170 $ (793) $ (1,807) $ (93,304) $ 3,426,252
Current liabilitie s
Short-term debt  $   162,238 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 162,238
Accounts payable and accruals 749,941 - - 676 - - (264,122) 486,495
Income tax payable 8,624 - - 160 - 32 458 9,274
Provisions - - - - - - 63,667 63,667
Deferred revenue - - - - - - 170,034 170,034
Derivative liabilities - - - - - - 5,669 5,669
Current portion of long-term debt  24,179 - - - - - - 24,179
Total current liabilities 944,982 - - 836 - 32 (24,294) 921,556
Long-term debt  991,732 - - - - - (32,575) 959,157
Long-term obligations  110,147 133,137 544 (2,019) - (524) (51,593) 189,692
Derivative liabilities - - - - - - 26,144 26,144
Provisions  - - - - - - 4,949 4,949
Deferred revenue  - - - - - - 20,500 20,500
Deferred tax liabilities  108,888 (61,730) 49 66 4,530 (181) (36,435) 15,187
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,155,749 71,407 593 (1,117) 4,530 (673) (93,304) 2,137,185
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  557,052 - - - - - - 557,052
Contributed surplus  33,509 - (1,440) - - - - 32,069
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (293,869) - - - - - 289,023 (4,846)
Retained earnings 1,218,994 (224,480) 471 5,287 (5,323) (1,134) (289,023) 704,792
Total shareholders’ equity  1,515,686 (224,480) (969) 5,287 (5,323) (1,134) - 1,289,067
 $ 3,671,435 $ (153,073) $ (376) $ 4,170 $ (793) $ (1,807) $ (93,304) $ 3,426,252

Finning International Inc.
First Quarter 2011 Results
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

48

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINA NCIAL POSITION PREPARED ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

March 31, 2010
(Canadian $ thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

Employee
Benefits (1)

Share Based
Payment (2) Leases (3)

Income
Taxes (4) Other (5)

Depreciation
 (6)

IFRS
Reclassifications

(8) IFRS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 188,893 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (2,446) $ 186,447
Accounts receivable 617,847 - - - - - - (7,570) 610,277
Service work in progress 72,436 - - - - - - - 72,436
Inventories  930,479 - - - - - (97) (24,966) 905,416
Income taxes recoverable - - - - - - - 9,478 9,478
Derivative assets  - - - - - - - 1,671 1,671
Other assets 223,718 - - - - - - (59,062) 164,656
Total current assets 2,033,373 - - - - - (97) (82,895) 1,950,381
Rental equipment  614,799 - -   - 125 (53,472) 561,452
Property, plant, and equipment  471,087 - - 4,326 - 21 (986) (573) 473,875
Intangible assets  42,451 - - - - 16 (319) (10) 42,138
Goodwill  91,643 - - - - - - - 91,643
Investment in joint venture and associate - - - - - - - 57,276 57,276
Finance assets  32,033 - - - - - - - 32,033
Deferred tax assets - 35,397 (429) (673) 471 169 350 16,272 51,557
Other assets  206,822 (167,040) - - - (1,483) - (25,668) 12,631
 $ 3,492,208 $ (131,643) $ (429) $ 3,653 $ 471 $ (1,277) $ (927) $ (89,070) $ 3,272,986
Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 50,780 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 50,780
Accounts payable and accruals 783,168 - - 811 - - - (272,859) 511,120
Income tax payable 5,777 - - 124 - 57 - 447 6,405
Provisions - - - - - - - 55,594 55,594
Deferred revenue - - - - - - - 185,537 185,537
Derivative liabilities - - - - - - - 7,534 7,534
Current portion of long-term debt  23,664 - - - - - - - 23,664
Total current liabilities 863,389 - - 935 - 57 - (23,747) 840,634
Long-term debt  973,732 - - - - - - (33,185) 940,547
Long-term obligations  104,946 145,483 63 (2,290) - (652) - (48,493) 199,057
Derivative liabilities - - - - - - - 23,928 23,928
Provisions  - - - - - - - 4,836 4,836
Deferred revenue  - - - - - - - 19,729 19,729
Deferred tax liabilities  99,559 (48,571) 31 15 3,932 (111) 35 (32,138) 22,752
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,041,626 96,912 94 (1,340) 3,932 (706) 35 (89,070) 2,051,483
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  558,071 - - - - - - - 558,071
Contributed surplus  35,112 - (1,866) - - - - - 33,246
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (362,861) 12,433 - (41) 676 165 4 289,023 (60,601)
Retained earnings 1,220,260 (240,988) 1,343 5,034 (4,137) (736) (966) (289,023) 690,787
Total shareholders’ equity  1,450,582 (228,555) (523) 4,993 (3,461) (571) (962) - 1,221,503
 $ 3,492,208 $ (131,643) $ (429) $ 3,653 $ 471 $ (1,277) $ (927) $ (89,070) $ 3,272,986

 Finning International Inc.
First Quarter 2011 Results

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

49

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINA NCIAL POSITION PREPARED ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

December 31, 2010
(Canadian $ thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

Employee
Benefits (1)

Share Based
Payment (2) Leases (3)

Income
Taxes (4) Other (5)

Depreciation
(6)

IFRS
Reclassifications

(8) IFRS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 349,857 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (3,470) $ 346,387
Accounts receivable 669,192 - - - - - - (5,272) 663,920
Service work in progress 73,602 - - - - - - - 73,602
Inventories  1,086,924 - - - - - 22 (11,122) 1,075,824
Income taxes recoverable - - - - - - - 24,444 24,444
Derivative assets  - - - - - - - 7,420 7,420
Other assets 198,941 - - - - - - (84,845) 114,096
Total current assets 2,378,516 - - - - - 22 (72,845) 2,305,693
Rental equipment  417,140 - - - - - 4,255 (54,767) 366,628
Property, plant, and equipment  440,864 - - 3,473 - 177 (2,974) (1,177) 440,363
Intangible assets  45,752 - - - - 489 (951) (5) 45,285
Goodwill  91,114 - - - - - - - 91,114
Investment in joint venture and associate - - - - - - - 53,008 53,008
Finance assets  30,158 - - - - - - - 30,158
Deferred tax assets - 36,762 (753) (604) 2,543 (80) 68 21,606 59,542
Other assets 210,097 (151,912) - - - (542) - (19,736) 37,907
 $ 3,613,641 $ (115,150) $ (753) $ 2,869 $ 2,543 $ 44 $ 420 $ (73,916) $ 3,429,698
Current liabilities
Short-term debt  $ 92,739 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (2,774) $ 89,965
Accounts payable and accruals 1,004,148 - - 935 - - - (394,032) 611,051
Income tax payable 8,127 - - 111 - (13) - - 8,225
Provisions - - - - - - - 57,365 57,365
Deferred revenue - - - - - - - 318,657 318,657
Derivative liabilities - - - - - - - 4,421 4,421
Current portion of long-term debt  203,087 - - - - - - - 203,087
Total current liabilities 1,308,101 - - 1,046 - (13) - (16,363) 1,292,771
Long-term debt  736,056 - - - - - - (24,989) 711,067
Long-term obligations  106,477 107,857 (2,071) (2,726) - (186) - (28,626) 180,725
Derivative liabilities - - - - - - - 8,672 8,672
Provisions  - - - - - - - 1,078 1,078
Deferred revenue  - - - - - - - 18,876 18,876
Deferred tax liabilities  76,420 (30,467) - - - - 135 (32,564) 13,524
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,227,054 77,390 (2,071) (1,680) - (199) 135 (73,916) 2,226,713
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  564,973 - - - - - - - 564,973
Contributed surplus  35,735 - (2,607) - - - - - 33,128
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (274,346) 7,484 - (27) 119 118 (7) 213,274 (53,385)
Retained earnings  1,060,225 (200,024) 3,925 4,576 2,424 125 292 (213,274) 658,269
Total shareholders’ equity  1,386,587 (192,540) 1,318 4,549 2,543 243 285 - 1,202,985
 $ 3,613,641 $ (115,150) $ (753) $ 2,869 $ 2,543 $ 44 $ 420 $ (73,916) $ 3,429,698

[…]

Finance costs (58,701) - - (134) - 672 - - 547 (57,616)
Income from continuing
operations before
provision for income taxes 216,262 7,200 3,782 (662) - 626 673 - (243) 227,638

Provision for income taxes (45,546) (3,954) (328) 121 3,216 (186) (121) - 243 (46,555)

Income from continuing
operations 170,716 3,246 3,454 (541) 3,216 440 552 - - 181,083

Loss from discontinued
operations, net of tax (249,089) 490 - (157) 296 176 - 123,261 - (125,023)

Net income $ (78,373) $ 3,736 $ 3,454 $ (698) $ 3,512 $ 616 $ 552 $ 123,261 $ - $ 56,060

Earnings per share -

basic

From continuing
operations  $ 1.00   $ 1.06

From discontinued
operations (1.46)   (0.73)

 $ (0.46)   $ 0.33

Finning International Inc.
First Quarter 2011 Results
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

52

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMP REHENSIVE LOSS PREPARED ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

For three months ended March 31, 2010
(Canadian $ thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

Employee
Benefits (1)

Share Based
Payment (2) Leases (3)

Income
Taxes (4) Other (5)

Depreciation
(6) IFRS

Net income $   20,065 $ 3,420 $ 872 $ (253) $ 1,186 $ 138 $ (706) $ 24,722

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax

Currency translation adjustments (84,451) 12,433 - (41) 676 67 4 (71,312)

Unrealized gain (loss) on net investment hedges (2,467) - - - - 96 - (2,371)

Realized gain on net investment hedges  20,879 - - - - - - 20,879

Tax recovery (expense) on net investment hedges (2,795) - - - - 2 - (2,793)

Foreign currency translation and gain (loss)  on net investment
hedges, net of income tax (68,834) 12,433 - (41) 676 165 4 (55,597)

Unrealized loss on cash flow  hedges (1,116) - - - - - - (1,116)

Realized loss on cash flow hedges,  reclassified to earnings 1,022 - - - - - - 1,022

Tax expense on cash flow hedges (64) - - - - - - (64)

Loss on cash flow hedges, net of income tax (158) - - - - - - (158)

Actuarial loss - (26,775) - - - - - (26,775)

Tax recovery on actuarial loss - 6,847 - - - - - 6,847

Actuarial loss, net of income tax - (19,928) - - - - - (19,928)

Comprehensive income (loss)  $ (48,927) $ (4,075) $ 872 $ (294) $ 1,862 $ 303 $ (702) $ (50,961)

 Finning International Inc.
First Quarter 2011 Results

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

53

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMP REHENSIVE LOSS PREPARED ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

For year ended December 31, 2010
(Canadian $ thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

Employee
Benefits (1)

Share Based
Payment (2) Leases (3)

Income
Taxes (4) Other (5)

Depreciation
(6)

Hewden loss on
disposal (7) IFRS

Net income (loss) $ (78,373) $ 3,736 $ 3,454 $ (698) $ 3,512 $ 616 $ 552 $ 123,261 $ 56,060

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of